		PATENT
	102406328	
RECO		ET
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trader	PATENTS ONLY narks: Please record the attached origin	nal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	<b>1</b> 8 <sup>1</sup>
V New	Assignment Sec	urity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Cha	nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Othe	
Corrective Document		<i>vernment</i> Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental I	File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of co	onveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Robert J. Adams		03/17/2003
Name (line 2)		-
Second Party Name (line 1) Joseph J. Davis, Jr.		
		03/17/2003
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	al names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Lear Corporation		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1) 21557 Telegraph Road		(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Southfield	Michigan	48034
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and	I Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name Gerald E. McGlynn, III		
Address (line 1) Bliss McGlynn, P.C.		
Address (line 2) 2075 West Big Beaver Road		
Address (line 3) Suite 600		
Address (line 4) Troy, Michigan 48084		
2003 BSAYASI1 00000015 10394318		
3021 (40.00 OP)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
(		
No. 1997		

FORM PTO- Expires 06. 30/99 OMB 0651-0027	l619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	248.649.6090	
Name	Gerald E. McGlynn, III			
Address (line 1)	Bliss McGlynn, P.C.			
Address (line 2)	2075 West Big Beaver Road			
Address (line 3)	Suite 600			
Address (line 4)	Troy, Michigan 48084			
Pages	Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	nt # 3	
	Number(s) or Patent Num		dditional numbers attached	
		ntent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers f		
Pa	itent Application Number(s)	Patent	Number(s)	
[				
If this document i was	s being filed together with a new Paten	t Application, enter the date the patent applicati	on <u>Month Day Year</u> 03/21/2003	
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
only	er PCT application number	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of F	Properties	umber of properties involved. #	1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗸 Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: # 02-2712				
	Αι	thorization to charge additional fees:	res 🗸 No	
Statement a	nd Signature			
attache		ef, the foregoing information is true an ginal document. Charges to deposit a		
	rald E. McGlynn, III	Jes E MI/Stre	March 21, 2003	
Name	e of Person Signing	Signature ()	Date	

PATENT REEL: 013900 FRAME: 0072

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented *INJECTION MOLDING SYSTEM HAVING A REMOVABLE IN-MOLD DEGATING INSERT* for which ASSIGNORS is about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Lear Corporation, having an address at 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034 hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors in interest, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification identified by the title set forth above and having the docket No. 03778 (3883.00014), kept at the offices of Bliss McGlynn, P.C. in Troy, Michigan, the attorneys of record. preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore, said invention, all rights of priority and all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patents therefore, domestic or foreign, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any Requests for Continued Prosecution (RCE's), continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, or extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement of letters patent and with the right to sue for and collect damages; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE; and ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant that ASSIGNORS have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Robert J. Adam

Date:

oseph J

Attorney Docket No. 03778 (3883.00014)

## PATENT REEL: 013900 FRAME: 0073

**RECORDED: 03/21/2003**